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No. 22-1095

COMMUNITY HOUSING 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,
v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

I, Andrew Cockle, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I did, on the 6th day of June, 2023, send out from 
Omaha, NE 4 package(s) containing 3 copies of the BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE CALIFORNIA APARTMENT 
ASSOCIATION AND SAN FRANCISCO APARTMENT ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS in the above 
entitled case. All parties required to be served have been served by Priority Mail.  Packages were plainly addressed to the 
following:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SEE ATTACHED

CHRISTOPHER E. SKINNELL, ESQ.
 Counsel of Record
NIELSEN MERKSAMER
 PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
 2350 Kerner Boulevard, Suite 250
 San Rafael, CA 94901
 Phone: (415) 389-6800
 cskinnell@nmgovlaw.com

 Counsel for Both Amici Curiae

WHITNEY PROUT, ESQ.
 Legal & Compliance Counsel
CALIFORNIA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION
 980 Ninth Street, Suite 1430
 Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 449-6438
 wprout@caanet.org

 Counsel for Amicus Curiae
  California Apartment Association

To be filed for:

43864

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of June, 2023.
I am duly authorized under the laws of the State of Nebraska to administer oaths.



Andrew J. Pincus 
Reginald R. Goeke 
Mayer Brown, LLP 
1999 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
apincus@mayerbrown.com  
rgoeke@mayerbrown.com   
Tel: (202) 263-3000 
Counsel for Petitioners 

Letitia James 
Barbara Underwood 
Steven C. Wu 
Caroline A. Olsen 
Attorney General of the State of New York 
28 Liberty Street 
New York, NY 10005 
letitia.james@ag.ny.gov  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
Tel.: (212) 416-6184 
Counsel for Respondent RuthAnne Visnauskas 
 

Faith Gay 
Sean P. Baldwin 
Michael Duke 
Babak Ghafarzade 
Selendy & Gay PLLC 
1290 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10104 
fgay@selendygay.com  
sbaldwin@selendygay.com  
Tel.: (212) 390-9000 
Counsel for Respondents N.Y. Tenants and 
Neighbors, Community Voices Heard, & Coalition 
for the Homeless 
 

Sylvia O. Hinds-Radix 
Richard Dearing 
Claude S. Platton 
Jesse A. Townsend 
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York 
100 Church Street 
New York, NY 10007 
rdearing@law.nyc.gov 
jtownsen@law.nyc.gov  
Tel.: (212) 356-2067 
Counsel for City Respondents 
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